

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Court of Appeals

DENISHIO JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CURT VANDERKOOI, ELLIOT BARGAS,
and CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC No. 160958
COA No. 330536
Trial Court No. 14-007226-NO

_____ /

KEYON HARRISON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CURT VANDERKOOI and CITY OF
GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC No. 160959
COA No. 330537
Trial Court No. 14-002166-NO

_____ /

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS DENISHIO JOHNSON AND KEYON HARRISON**

Mahogane D. Reed*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1300
mreed@naacpldf.org

Janey J. Lamar (P82160)
The Lamar Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
120 N. Michigan Ave. #204
Saginaw, MI 48602
(989) 395-1276
janey@jjlamarlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
**Pro hac vice application pending*

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution, and Article I, Section 11 of the Michigan Constitution, Are Essential Bulwarks Against Governmental Intrusions and Overreach..... 6

 II. Law Enforcement Intrusions on the Constitutional Rights of Black People and Other People of Color are Widespread..... 7

 A. Racially Disparate Policing Is Endemic Throughout the Country..... 7

 B. The Grand Rapids Police Department’s P&P Policy Disproportionately Violates Black People’s Fourth Amendment Rights. 9

 C. The P&P Policy Denies Black Michiganders Full Citizenship and Causes Community Distrust 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , ___ US __; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018).....	9, 11
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 US 491; 103 S Ct 1319; 75 L Ed 2d 229 (1983).....	10
<i>Floyd v City of New York</i> , 959 F Supp 2d 540 (SDNY, 2013).....	12
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 US 545; 99 S Ct 2993; 61 L Ed 2d 739 (1979).....	17
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1; 88 S Ct 1868; 20 L Ed 2d 889 (1968).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , ___ US __; 136 S Ct 2056; 195 L Ed 2d 400 (2016).....	16
State Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass 711; 152 NE2d 725 (2020).....	16
<i>Harrison v. Vanderkooi</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 23, 2017 (Docket No. 330537), rev'd in part 502 Mich 751 (2018)	15
<i>People v. Pagano</i> , unpublished opinion of the Supreme Court, issued April 22, 2021 (Docket No. 159981)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, Article 1, § 11	9, 11
Other Authorities	
Alexi Jones, Prison Policy Initiative, <i>Police stops are still marred by racial discrimination, new data shows</i>	11
Bryce Huffman, <i>GRPD says it won't go back to old "photos and prints" policy despite favorable court ruling</i>	15

Charles Epp et al, *Pulled Over: How Police Stops Define Race and Citizenship*
 (Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 2014)17

Devon W. Carbado, *Race and the Fourth Amendment*.....11, 17

Elizabeth Hinton et al, Vera Institute of Justice, *An Unjust Burden: The Disparate
 Treatment of Black Americans in the Criminal Justice System*15

Emma Pierson et al, *A large-scale analysis of racial disparities in police stops
 across the United States*.....12

Heather Walker, *GRPD ends standard of fingerprinting without ID*17

Josh Sidorowicz, *Grand Rapids Police Department changes fingerprinting
 procedures*.....14, 15

Justin P. Hicks, *Discrimination complaints against Grand Rapids police still
 being investigated*18

Prison Policy Initiative, *Police stops are still marred by racial discrimination,
 new data shows, supra*12

Rudovsky & Harris, *Terry Stops-and-Frisks: The Troubling Use of Common
 Sense in a World of Empirical Data*, 79 Ohio State L J 501 (2018).....12

Sentencing Project, *Reducing Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System: A
 Manual for Practitioners and Policymakers*15, 16

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Investigation of the Baltimore
 City Police Department* (August 10, 2016)13

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Investigation of the Ferguson
 Police Department* (March 4, 2015)13

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, *Investigation of the Newark
 Police Department* (July 22, 2014).....13

U.S. Department of Justice, *Justice Department Announces Investigation of the
 City of Phoenix and the Phoenix Police Department*14

U.S. Department of Justice, *Department of Justice Announces Investigation of the
 Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government and Louisville Metro Police
 Department*14
